

**Benjamin Kilano
DUNCAN, PIERCE & GOWEN, LLP
3000 N. Litchfield Rd.
Goodyear, AZ 85395
(623) 932-5000**

Attorney for Manolo Díaz Corrada

**IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE DISTRICT OF ARIZONA**

MANOLO DÍAZ CORRADA,

Plaintiff,

v.

**CORY GREER, Chief of Police, City of
Goodyear Police Department, in his
official and individual capacities;
THOMAS FUENTES, Officer, City of
Goodyear Police Department, in his
official and individual capacities; and
CITY OF GOODYEAR,**

Defendants.

**No. 22-cv-3352 SPL
Civil Action**

**MEMORANDUM OF LAW IN OPPOSITION TO DEFENDANTS' MOTION FOR
SUMMARY JUDGMENT**

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES ii

INTRODUCTION 1

STATEMENT OF MATERIAL FACTS..... 2

 I. Mr. Díaz Corrada’s Checkpoint Seizure..... 2

 II. The City of Goodyear’s Warrantless Checkpoint Program 4

SUMMARY JUDGMENT STANDARD..... 7

ARGUMENT 8

 I. DEFENDANTS’ MOTION MUST BE DENIED BECAUSE A REASONABLE
 JURY COULD FIND THAT THE PROGRAM’S PRIMARY PURPOSE WAS A
 PRETEXT FOR AN UNCONSTITUTIONAL REGIME..... 9

 A. The record strongly suggests that narcotics interdiction was the primary purpose of
 the City of Goodyear’s checkpoint program..... 10

 B. Summary judgment should be denied when the record casts doubt on the primary
 purpose of a warrantless search and seizure program..... 12

 II. SUMMARY JUDGMENT MUST BE DENIED BECAUSE THE CHECKPOINT
 PROGRAM IS UNREASONABLE GIVEN ITS MOTIVES, INEFFICACY, AND
 INTRUSIVENESS..... 13

 A. The checkpoint program did not address grave public interests because there was no
 documented problem of marijuana-impaired driving. 14

 B. The checkpoint program ineffectively advanced public interests considering its
 empirical results and the tension between its structure and the problem it sought to
 address..... 15

 C. The checkpoint program was objectively and subjectively intrusive as a result of its
 design and effectuation. 18

CONCLUSION..... 20

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

<i>Almeida–Sanchez v. United States</i> , 413 U.S. 266 (1973)	1
<i>Anderson v. Liberty Lobby, Inc.</i> , 477 U.S. 242 (1986)	8
<i>Bressi v. Ford</i> , No. CV 04-264 TUC-AWT, 2012 WL 13114802 (D. Ariz. Jan. 23, 2012) ..	12, 13
<i>Brown v. Texas</i> , 443 U.S. 47 (1979)	14
<i>Chandler v. Miller</i> , 520 U.S. 305 (1997)	8, 15
<i>City of Indianapolis v. Edmond</i> , 531 U.S. 32 (2000)	8, 9, 10, 11
<i>Collins v. Ainsworth</i> , 382 F.3d 529 (5th Cir. 2004)	8, 13
<i>Ferguson v. City of Charleston</i> , 532 U.S. 67 (2001)	10, 11
<i>Illinois v. Lidster</i> , 540 U.S. 419 (2004)	9, 17, 18, 19
<i>Michigan Dept. of State Police v. Sitz</i> , 496 U.S. 444 (1990)	passim
<i>Nolan v. Heald College</i> , 551 F.3d 1148 (9th Cir. 2009)	8
<i>United States v. Faulkner</i> , 450 F.3d 466 (9th Cir. 2006)	9, 16
<i>United States v. Fraire</i> , 575 F.3d 929 (9th Cir. 2009)	passim
<i>United States v. Martinez-Fuerte</i> , 428 U.S. 543 (1976)	8, 16, 18, 19
<i>Vernonia School Dist. 47J v. Acton</i> , 515 U.S. 646 (1995)	8

OTHER AUTHORITIES

U.S. Const. amend. IV	8
U.S. Const. amend. XIV	8

RULES

Fed. R. Civ. P. 56(a)	8
Fed. R. Civ. P. 56(c)	8
